

**WP(PIL) NO: 22 of 2024 along with
WP(PIL).No.67 of 2024**

Yelisetti Soma Raju

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr Meka Rahul Chowdary

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : CH Dhanamjaya (Addl. Solicitor
General), GP for Panchayat Raj,
GP for Medical, Health & FW**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA****DATE : 17th June, 2026****P C :**

Learned Additional Solicitor General submits that it is on account of certain miscommunications on the part of Office of Deputy Solicitor General that counter could not be filed within stipulated time. He expressed regret in this regard and submits that needful shall be positively done within three weeks.

In case counter is filed within three weeks, it shall be accepted with cost of Rs.5,000/- in terms of order dated 29.04.2026, however, in case needful is not done, respondent concerned shall be burdened with further cost of Rs.10,000/-.

At request, adjourned to 16.09.2026.

Photocopy of this order be placed on the file of above mentioned connected case.

LISA GILL, CJ

NINALA JAYASURYA, J

Vjl